## **VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD**



#### **BOARD AGENDA MEMORANDUM**

DATE OF MEETING: October 11, 2022

To: Village President and Board of Trustees

To: Napoleon Haney, Village Manager

From: John Schaefer, Director of Public Works

**Topic:** 2022 MFT General Maintenance Pavement Patching Program - MFT Supplemental Resolution

#### PURPOSE

Pass a supplemental resolution appropriating an additional \$55,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds to fully fund the low bid award of Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc., of Huntley, IL for pavement patching, and asphalt testing by SEECO Consultants.

#### PROCESS

Funding for this project currently consists of \$400,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds which was approved by resolution at the September 13, 2022 Board meeting. An additional \$55,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds is needed to fully fund the low bid award of Schroeder Asphalt Services, Inc., and the asphalt testing during construction by the Village's engineering consultant.

#### OUTCOME

After this supplemental resolution is approved by the Board, the Public Works Engineering Division will prepare contracts and forward to the contractor for execution. The anticipated start date for this project will be during the month of October.

#### **FINANCIAL IMPACT**

- Funding Source: MFT Funds
- Budgeted Amount: \$400,000

### LEGAL REVIEW

Not Required

#### **RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION**

Pass a supplemental resolution appropriating an additional \$55,000 of Motor Fuel Tax funds to fully fund the low bid award of the 2022 MFT General Maintenance Pavement Patching Program, as well as asphalt testing during construction.

# VILLAGE OF HOMEWOOD



ATTACHMENT(S) IDOT Supplemental Resolution